In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016,

WUQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&4

Companies House

by the court

-y

(]

w

o

2 *ABDTTD1S*

Ao 12/09/2019 #208

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

4ls elsfofef1]

Company number

< Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Crouch Commodities Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Michaela

Surname Hall

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 4th Floor

Street l 4 Victoria Square
Post town | st Albans
County/Region | Hertfordshire
ot A1 [BITIF[
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) ’

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘

another liquidator.

s

Liquidator’s address ©

Building name/number |

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|
|
?
L rrrr

Country {

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

e 1% o lr 2016
cme 55 bl olrle

-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sigratwe

X

Signature date WIT lﬁiﬁ EWIT/?

p ¢

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information n Important information
You da not have to give any contact information, but if All information an this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact rame N il Bacon @ Where to send

cmeve™ Moore Kingston Smith & Partners | You may return this form to any Companies House
LLP address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

|

| 4th Floor

’ 4 Victoria Square
l

Address
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town

St Albans
{‘““""’““9"’” Hertfordshire

W{Xﬁﬁf@ﬁ?ﬁ ﬂ Further information

Launtry

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

{nx

Telephone

01727 896015

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




MOORE Kingston Smith

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

11 September 2012

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Qur ref: MJH/CA/MHCO004/NB/04

When calling please ask for: Neiil Bacon

Dear Sir / Madam

CROUCH COMMODITIES LLIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION (“‘the Company"”)
IN THE HIGH COURT NO. 571 OF 2014

Please find attached a copy of my Progress Report on the Liquidation for the year ended 13 July 2019,
By way of reminder, | was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 14 Juty 2014. | am licensed to act as
an insolvency Practitioner by the ICAEW and am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work in relation to an insolvency appointment.

If you have any queries regarding this Report, please contact Neill Bacon on 01727 - 896015.

Yours faithfutly

Vo

MICHAELA JOY HALL
Liquidator

Enc

CWU313 - Letter to Members and Creditors re progress report:22357439_1

Moore Kingston Smith & Parthers LLP

Licensed Insolvency Practitionars

4th Floor, 4 Victona Square, St Alcans, Hertfordshire AL 3TF

Telephone (1727 836015 Fax 01727 896078 recoveryfimanroks co Uk wissw mooreks co ukfrocey

vanabe for nspect ar at the teg stered cifue
MGrerns are hoersed m the U teg kr gdor: By toe et Loto of Lharterea Accountants m Ergtand ana vva e
AT RIS T AT S TECE T AC T NSl rAlCr s O U & of anarlase grangoseer Ty 300 a5 AgerTs for the destar ar e Thoat ne soriilab Iy

3‘altne'sa-:t|‘ v

s Loty Partreramis No SO304°605
T asae | Qead, Lendor B0 TAD

~egisieran iz Gle o o
Regstoea sffize Desonsh



Crouch Commodities Limited
In Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
to Creditors and Members

11 September 2019



CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

CONTENTS

1 Summary and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

4 Liguidator's expenses and disbursements

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 14 July 2018 to 13 July 2019 and cumulative from 14

July 2014 to 13 July 2019

B Time Analysis for the period from 14 July 2018 to 13 July 2019 and cumulative from 14 July
2014 to 13 July 2019

C Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



11

1.2

21

22

23

2.4

CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulisory liquidation
Liquidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Summary and Statutory Information

Company Number

4593081

Date of Winding Up Order

10 March 2014

| Court reference No

High Court No. 571 of 2014

Registered office

4th Floor, 4 Victoria Square, St Albans, Hertfordshire
AL1 3TF

| Principal trading address

L akeview House, 4 Lake Meadows Office Park,
Woodbrook Crescent, Billericay, Essex CM12 0EQ

Previous trading name

N/a

Liquidator

Michaela Joy Hall of Moore Kingston Smith &
Partners LLP

Contact details

4th Floor, 4 Victoria Square, St Atbans, Hertfordshire
AL1 3TF

01727 - 896015

MHall@mks.co.uk

| Date of Liguidator's appointment | 14 July 2014
| Basis of remuneration, as agreed | Time Costs Drawn to £102,083.74
(see section 3) date:
| Dividend prospects for Paid | £nil Estimated fUncertain
unsecured creditors to future
date: dividend:

" Matters preventing ciosure

Liquidator's ongoing investigations, which might lead
to further recoveries for the estate

Further details on work undertaken in the period are provided in the body of the report.

Information about the way that we wili use, and store personal data on insolvency

Progress of the Liquidation

appointments can be found at rttps /www kingstensmith.oo ukikspilp-gapr/. If you are unable
to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

This report provides an update on the work that has been undertaken, and the progress made,
in the period from 14 July 2018 to 13 July 2019 (“the reporting period”). This report should be
read in conjunction with any previous progress reports that have been issued.

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the reporting period, together with a cumulative
total since the commencement of the liquidation, is attached at Appendix A.

{ wouid comment on the progress made as follows:
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)
In the period under review, | have maintained the required practice files, estate cashbook and

bank account and completed my periodic statutory and regulatory duties as previously
reported.



25

26

27

2.8

29

210

212

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors but is required on every
case by statute.

Investigations

in a compulsory liquidation, the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs is the responsibility
of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liguidator to submit a report on the
directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, however where
matters are brought to the Liquidator's attention, these are reported as appropriate to the
Official Receiver for further consideration.

My initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for
the estate, and what further investigations may be appropriate is now concluded. That
assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or
as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire. My investigations have
not revealed any issues requiring further report.

Further information concerning my ongoing investigations into the affairs of the Company can
be found in My previous annual progress reports to creditors.

During the past twelve months, | have continued to liaise with my Solicitors in relation to a
notential claim under section 213 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and obtained some additional
documentation from the Official Receiver and HM Revenue & Customs. A further update in this
regard is expected shortly.

Further time as also been spent on quantifying and submitting a cross claim against a former
affiliate of the First Curacao International Bank N.V. {("FCIB"), which went into compulsory
liquidation on 22 September 2014,

Realisation of Assets

Cash at bank

As previously reported, | have managed to realise the sum of £148,885.80 from FCIB, which
originally went into emergency measures on 9 October 2006,

The terms of a confidential settlement agreerment mean that no further recoveries will be made
from this source.

The Company has no other known assets.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

As Liquidator, | am required to deal with correspondence and claims from all classes of
crediters. This work will not necessarity bring any financial benefit to creditors unless a
distribution is anticipated, however, this work is required by statute.

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies where a floating charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received to date in this matter.



2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

3.1

32

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

41

5.1

5.2

CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Unsecured Creditors

To date, | have received claims from four creditors totalling £6,951,480.

On information currently available, a dividend may only become payable to the unsecured
creditors of the Company if further realisations are made per paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 above,
although | am still unable to estimate the precise timing and quantum at present.

Connected Party Transactions

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that no assets
have been sold to a connected party of the Company during the period covered by this report.

Matters still to be dealt with

As stated elsewhere in this report, further work still needs to be done in relation to the claims
referred to at paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 above.

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by her and her staff in managing the liquidation at a meeting held by
correspondence on 11 September 2017,

Attached as Appendix B is a time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade in managing the liquidation during the reporting period.

The time costs for the reporting period are £14,541 67 This represents 32 33 hours at an
average rate of £449.78 per hour.

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative time analysis for the period from the date of
appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £82,087.09. This represents
205.67 hours at an average rate of £399.12 per hour.

To date, fees of £52,083.74 together with a pre-approved uplift of £50,000 and disbursements
of £432 42 plus VAT (where applicable) have been drawn on account.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ issued in April 2017 is available on request
or can be downloaded from www.ks.co.uk/creditors-guides-fees/,

Liquidator’'s expenses and disbursements

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation ta the Liquidator's' fees, expenses
and dishursements, inciuding where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about her remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in ali the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



6.1

6.2

CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation
Liguidater's Annual Pregress Report to Creditors and Members

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two manths of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

if you have any queries in relation {o the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 01727 - 896015 or by email at MHail@mks.co.uk

Yours faithfully

\ —

MICHAELA JOY HALL
Liquidator

Enc



CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 14 July 2018 to 13 July 2019 and cumulative from 14 July
2014 to 13 July 2019



Crouch Commodities Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 14/07/2018 From 14/07/2014

of affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Tax Refund 0.00 17.55
Cash at Bank 0.00 148,885.80
Bank Interest (3ross 100.21 633.82
Petitioners Deposit 0.00 1,165.00
Vat Control Account 0.00 20,723.22
S 10021 17142639
PAYMENTS
O.R. Disbursments 0.00 527.04
Q.R. Remuneration 0.00 2,235.00
DTl Cheque Fees 0.00 1.70
Sec of State Fees 12.03 27,490.04
Petitioners Costs 0.00 996.00
Specific Bond 0.00 200.00
Office Holders Fees 0.00 102,083.74
Office Holders Expenses 0.00 126.25
Photocopying 0.00 14.70
Postage 0.00 5.67
Legal fees (2) 0.00 1,100.00
Tax Deducted at Source 20.04 126.76
Bank Charges 88.00 440.00
Transcription costs 0.00 85.80
HM Revenue & Customs (5,869,350.44) NIL NIL
Vat Receivable ¢.00 20,723.22
712007 156,155.92
BALANCE - 13 July 2019 _ _ _(19.86)  15269.47
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA IB (19.86) 15,269.47
_ . Gse 1520047
\ _~-
Fly Michaela Hat
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.06 11 September 2019 15:35



CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period from 14 July 2018 to 13 July 2019 and cumulative from 14 July 2014
to 13 July 2019



Crouch Commodities Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 14/07/2018 to 13/07/2019

Time Costs
The following is a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the administration of this matter. |t should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the period referred to above.

Y

. . PartnerHrs | Manager/ ; TotalHrs ; Time Costs | Average

! | : Supervisor Hrs | | (E) . Costs

; Work Activity ' ? [ ! (£)
{Administration & Planning : 0.58 . 6.00 © 658 | 292167 | 44402
;Strategy reviews/Checklists/Diary f 0.58 0.50 <108 516.67 | 47840
|Case Planning/Information : ' 4.42 4.42 198750 . 44966
éGeneraI Admin/Billing/Filing : 0.33 . 0.33 150.00 45455 |
'Post Appaintment VAT & CTax | { 0.75 © 075 267.50 . 356.67
ﬁnvestigations 0.25 i 21.08 21.33 9,636.25 . 45177 !
(Litigation - document review é 025 025 | {4875 | 59500
}hlnfcrmation capturefinitial : , R , 175 787.850 ) 45000
?Other scheduting & information : 4.50 : 4.50 E 2,025.00 ! 45000
iStrategy, planning, meetings and E 14.83 1483 | 667500 | 45010
Creditors L 058 ’ 3.83 442 | 1,98375 . 44881
(Claims/Proofs ! 0.08 008 | 3667 | 46838
|Correspondence/Preparation of i 0.50 i 3.83 433 | 194708 . 44967 O
" Grand Total:| 1.42 30.92 | 3233 | 1454167 | e

Notes

1 All costs are shown exciuding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress. it should also be noted that the office holder's fees
and other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly
registered for VAT.

2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingstor: Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 Novermber 2002.
3 The number of hours shown have been reunded to two decimal places.

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 16.64

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attributable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable. in this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 18.00
Postage 7.60
25.60




Crouch Commodities Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 14/07/2014 to 13/07/2019

Time Costs
The following is @ summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admimistration of this matter. It should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the period referred to above.

:_ Partner Hrs -  Manager/ , Administrator T OtherHrs  Total Hrs - Time Costs ! Average
. . Supervisor Hrs ' Hrs : (E) Costs

; work Activity : ‘ ‘ ‘ ) ! ; (£} ‘
|Administration & Planning ‘: 233 L 80.00 : 8.08 i . 9042 | 3461624 3284
‘Cashiering - set-up, maintenance & | 0.08 , 0.17 f : | 025 - B8TS 38500
*General Admir/Billing/Filing ! 008 : a.00 : 383 1 ~ 112 397623 | 33358 '
'Statutory filing with Court, Companies 0.08 033 : ? Co 042 2 177.91 : 423.60
'Strategy reviews/Checklists/Diary ! 2.08 ; 350 ‘ 050 608 : 251252 | 41324
"Books & Records administration ! ! 725 ; f 125 | 54875 | 433.00 |
iCase Planning/Information f _ 58.67 L T 5867 | 2386875 . 40683 -
iDealing with company/Debtor re : i 117 i Coo1a7 460.83 | 39387
‘Post Appoimiment VAT & CTax : 558 f 050 T . 608 | 133584 31839
Ee:up Administration/IPS/lnitial ; j .33 7% 3.25 ; | 458 | 104666 22853 |
‘Investigations 6.75 j 84.00 i 0.42 T 79147 7 38,1416 418.35
‘Uitigation - document review AN - e a7 U 21250 | 57854
Other scheduing & information | 0.50 i 10.08 T f ’ Y1088 - 452792 | 42797 |
Stralegy. pianring, meefngsand | 2.08 T w2 T [ 6033 | 2477542 | 41067
tInformation cagturefinitiai j 15.67 j : B " 567 | 636709 . 40632
:Retrieval, review & analysis of debtors ﬁi ! 042 Y042 | 58.33 138.88 M
|Realisation of Assets ; 1.75 : 0.25 ; 0.17 ‘ 247 T 1tsee7 | 53303
‘Casn & Bank balances/VA coniribs & | 1.58 j | i i 158 | 94208 | 5925
[Cashiering - panking, realisations & 1 o7 ! j 1 . 017 7 9917 7 58335 |
sidentification, securing, insuring & ] a5 i 0.17 1 © 042 T Ms4z 27481
Creditors ) T 0.92 5 17.33 : 2.00 T s0 | 2175 | B,14959 | 37469
Claims/Preafs ! 0.08 i 0.50 L 058, 26787 1 451716
{Correspondence/Preparation of ; 0.83 ! 16.83 2.00 ! 150 T 2147 T 788792 | 3r260 |
‘Other F ; X A T0A7 | 2333 13724
\Compulsary Winding Up Order T T 617 ; o7 7 2333 | i3724
C GrandTotal;, 1175 | is1ss | 1083 150 | 2067 | szoer08 |
Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and inciude an element of undrawn waork in progress. It should alsa be noted that the office nolder's fees and
other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will inciude irrecoverable VAT, where the insclvent was not formerly registered
for VAT.

2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingston Smith & Partrers LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 November 2002,
3 The number of hours shown have peen reunded to two decimal places.

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 2,062.01

These are oaut of pocket expenses which are directly attributable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds aflow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable in this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 84.00
Postage 33.61
117.61



CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation
Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.

1.3 { am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

21 On this assignment, | have used the professional advisors listed below. | have also indicated
alongside the basis of my fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

" Basis of Fee Arrangement

Marsh Limited {insurance) ' T . Scale rate B

SA Law LLP (legal fees) Standard Terms and Conditions v_{
Bayes Turner (legal fees) Conditional Fee Agreement
22 My choice was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perfarm this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them.
3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
31 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not

paid at the date of this report, is provided below:

Solicitors Fees and Disbursements 1,100.00 8,925.00 10,000.00
| Bonding Bordereau 210.00 0.00 0.00 210.00
Statutory Advertising 71.61 0.00 0.00 71.61
HM Land Registry Fees 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00
Storage and File Retrigval 0.00 G.00 41.60 141.44
Transcription Costs 85.80 0.00 0.00 85.80
Valuers / Agents Fees 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
Category 2 dishursements
Photocopies 4716 0.00 18.90 102.00
Postage 17.91 0.00 8.10 41.21




3.2

33

4.1

CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors in the same manner as
remuneration. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in question but
are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such
as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2
disbursements charged by this firm {(where appropriate) were provided at the time the
Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are
specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1st May 2019
are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

General Rates

Per Hour
£
Partner 440
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner 400
Senior Manager 375
Manager 345
Other Senior Professionals
Assistant Manager 310
Administrator 175-275
Support Staff
Cashier 220
Support 135
Client Services 100-200
]

10



CROUCH COMMODITIES LIMITED - In compulsory liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Investigation Rates

Per Hour
£
Partner 595
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner 520
Senior Manager 495
Manager 450
Other Senior Professionals
Assistant Manager 395
Administrator 175-275
Support Staff
Cashier 220
Support 135
Client Services 100-200
1

1



